

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 1:22-cv-22483-Gayles/Torres

EXPRESS FREIGHT INTERNATIONAL,
EFI EXPORT & TRADING CORP.,
MARDERS, and REDLANDS OFFICE
CLEANING SOLUTIONS, LLC, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,,

Plaintiffs

v.

HINO MOTORS, Ltd., TOYOTA MOTOR
CORPORATION, HINO MOTORS
MANUFACTURING U.S.A., Inc., and HINO
MOTORS SALES U.S.A., Inc.,

Defendants.

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT
AND DIRECTION OF NOTICE UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background and Procedural History.....	2
A. Factual background: Plaintiffs allege Hino cheated on emissions and hid related performance impacts in the Class Trucks.	2
B. Procedural background: Plaintiffs investigated their claims through a comprehensive, contested discovery process.....	4
C. The settlement process: a highly regarded mediator facilitated the Parties’ negotiations to success.....	7
III. The Settlement Terms and Relief Provided to the Proposed Class	8
A. The Settlement Class definition	8
B. Settlement benefits to Settlement Class members	8
C. Notice and claims administration.....	10
D. Attorneys’ fees and expenses.....	10
IV. Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval and Decision to Give Notice	10
V. Argument	11
A. The Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate.....	11
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): proposed Settlement Class Representatives and Settlement Class Counsel zealously represented the Settlement Class.....	12
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement is the product of good-faith, informed, and arm’s-length negotiations.	14
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Settlement provides substantial relief to all Settlement Class Members.....	17
4. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Settlement treats Settlement Class members equitably relative to each other.	24
B. The Court will be able to certify the proposed Settlement Class for settlement purposes upon final approval.....	25
1. Rule 23(a)(1): Numerosity is satisfied.....	25
2. Rule 23(a)(2): Commonality is satisfied.....	26
3. Rule 23(a)(3): Typicality is satisfied.	26
4. Rule 23(a)(4): Adequacy is satisfied.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. Rule 23(b)(3): Predominance requirements are met.....	28
6. Rule 23(b)(3): Class treatment is superior to other available methods for the resolution of this case.	29
C. The proposed Notice Program provides the best notice practicable to the proposed Class.	30
VI. The Court Should Schedule a Fairness Hearing and Related Dates.	32
VII. Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Almanzar v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-22586-FAM, 2015 WL 10857401 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2015)	11
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	20
<i>Belin v. Health Ins. Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-61430, 2022 WL 1126006 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2022).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982, 986 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	31
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Carter v. Forjas Taurus, S.A.</i> , No. 16-15277, 2017 WL 2813844 (11th Cir. June 29, 2017).....	22
<i>Cotter v. Checkers Drive-In Restaurants, Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-1386-VMC-CPT, 2021 WL 3773414 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2021).....	15
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-12541, 2023 WL 4494336 (E.D. Mich. July 12, 2023).....	20
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck</i> , 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , No. 15-22782-Civ, 2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017).....	23
<i>Ferron v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-62136-RAR, 2021 WL 2940240 (S.D. Fla. July 13, 2021).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of America</i> , No. 06-61677-CIV, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).....	13
<i>Fruitstone v. Spartan Race, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-20836, 2021 WL 2012362 (S.D. Fla. May 20, 2021).....	15
<i>Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-20744-RLR, 2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015).....	15
<i>Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11:14-CV-20744-RLR, 2015 WL 12533121 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2015).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP</i> , No. 1:18-CV-20048-DPG, 2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , No. 13-60749-CIV, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014).....	15
<i>Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Ent. LLC</i> , No. 8:19-CV-00550-CEH-CPT, 2020 WL 2517766 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020).....	23
<i>Hurst v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , No. 22-3928 (SDW)(AME), 2023 WL 4760442 (D.N.J. July 26, 2023)	20
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig. MDL 2406</i> , 2023 WL 7012247 (11th Cir. Oct. 25, 2023).....	25
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	26
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-22190-JLK, 2020 WL 4586398 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020).....	24
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep EcoDiesel Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-02777-EMC, 2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)	18, 23
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep EcoDiesel Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-MD-02777-EMC, 2019 WL 536661 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2019)	1
<i>In re Duramax Diesel Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-11661, 2023 WL 4493595 (E.D. Mich. July 12, 2023).....	20
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. F-150 & Ranger Truck Fuel Econ. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 65 F.4th 851 (6th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Aerosol Sunscreen Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 0:21-md-3015, 2023 WL 2284684 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2023).....	12
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-2599-FAM (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2017).....	23
<i>In re Takata Airbag Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 14-24009-CV, 2017 WL 11680208 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2017).....	26
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197(TFH), 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	24
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02672-CRB, 2022 WL 17730381 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2022).....	25
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2672 CRB (JSC), 2019 WL 2077847 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019).....	15, 17
<i>Jairam v. Colourpop Cosms., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-62438-RAR, 2020 WL 5848620 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2020).....	14
<i>Janicijevic v. Classica Cruise Operator, Ltd.</i> , No. 20-cv-23223, 2021 WL 2012366 (S.D. Fla. May 20, 2021).....	15
<i>Kilgo v. Bowman Trans.</i> , 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Kukorinis v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 19-20592-CV, 2021 WL 8892890 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2021).....	15
<i>Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-60649, 2015 WL 5449813 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2015).....	16
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Lyons v. Georgia-Pacific Corp. Salaried Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 221 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litigation</i> , No. 216-CV-881 (KM)(ESK), 2021 WL 7833193 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2021).....	2, 18
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , No. 14-13882, 2015 WL 4310896 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 09-cv-6655, 2010 WL 8816289 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2010).....	19
<i>Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-60646-CIV, 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010)	11
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-20880-UU, 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....	20
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	28, 29
<i>Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-1616-JWL, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....	24
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Wilson v. EverBank</i> , No. 14-CIV-22264, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016).....	22
<i>Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles</i> , No. 03-22778-CIV, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012).....	23
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N.Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168,1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....	11, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	11, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B).	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).	2
Treatises and Secondary Sources	
2018 Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23	11
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX. LITIG., § 21.31	31
William B. Rubenstein, et al., Newberg on Class Actions § 13.44 (6th ed. 2023).....	11
William B. Rubenstein, et al., Newberg on Class Actions § 13:49 (5th ed. 2012).....	14, 15
